	NATIONAL REC INVENTOR (Type all entries	<b>XY – NOMINAT</b> s – complete app	TORIC PLAC ION FORM	ES	Tennesse Rutherfo FOR NPS US ENTRY NUMBER OCT 30 1973	ord E ONLY	ATE							
	INVENTOR (Type all entries AME COMMON: Absalom AND/OR HISTORIC: OCATION STREET AND NUMBER: V (	<b>XY – NOMINAT</b> s – complete app	ION FORM		FOR NPS US ENTRY NUMBER	EONLY	ATE							
	(Type all entries	s — complete app	licable section	is)	FOR NPS US ENTRY NUMBER	EONLY	ATE							
	Absalom AND/OR HISTORIC: OCATION STREET AND NUMBER: V (		*	is)	ENTRY NUMBER		ATE							
	Absalom AND/OR HISTORIC: OCATION STREET AND NUMBER: V (		*	(s)										
	Absalom AND/OR HISTORIC: OCATION STREET AND NUMBER: V (	Scales, House	e (Re	1										
	Absalom AND/OR HISTORIC: OCATION STREET AND NUMBER: V (	Scales, House	e (Re			l								
2. L1	AND/OR HISTORIC: OCATION STREET AND NUMBER: N	Scales, Hous	e (Re	Absalom Scales, House (Representative Joe L. Evins)										
2. L1	AND/OR HISTORIC: OCATION STREET AND NUMBER: N			presenta	tive Joe L. F	-vine)								
C	STREET AND NUMBER: N		AND/OR HISTORIC:											
C S	STREET AND NUMBER: N													
C S	STREET AND NUMBER: N													
s		A Custen	it to off	"Taladan	16 on		<u></u>							
s		A 6	12											
	CITY OR TOWN:	aue nouu												
	Eaglevil	le mie,												
	STATE		CODE	COUNTY:			CODE							
Example.	Tennesse	2	47	D	utherford									
13. 0	LASSIFICATION	<u> </u>		R	ulleriora		149							
	CATEGORY					ACCESSI								
	(Check One)		OWNERSHIP		STATUS	TO THE PL								
	District X Building	Public	Public Acquisitio			Yes:								
		X Private Both			Occupied	Restricte	ted							
	SiteStructure Object			onsidered	Unoccupied									
}				onstacted	Preservation work in progress	No No								
-				in progress										
P	PRESENT USE (Check One or M	ore as Appropriate)												
1	🗌 Agricultural 🔲 Go	vernment	] Park				s							
10	Commercial Ind	lustrial 🛛 🕅	] Private Residen	ce	] Other <i>(Specify)</i>									
[	🗌 Educational 🗌 Mi	litary 🗌	] Religious		······									
	🗌 Entertainment 🗌 Mu	seum	] Scientific											
4. 01	WNER OF PROPERTY													
0	OWNER'S NAME:													
L		am P. Johns	ston			•	Tennes							
S	STREET AND NUMBER:						B							
. L	Rocky Gla	ide Road												
c	ITY OR TOWN:			STATE:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	COD	<u> </u>							
	Eaglevill			Te	ennessee	47								
	OCATION OF LEGAL DESC			· • ·										
C	OURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF D	•					조							
		d County Re	gister's (	ffice			Kuthertor							
S	TREET AND NUMBER:						le							
L	Courthous	е					P1							
	ITY OR TOWN:			STATE		COD	E O							
	Murfreest	oro		Ter	nessee	47								
*	EPRESENTATION IN EXIST	ING SURVEYS			19	ula_								
T	ITLE OF SURVEY:				8									
-					REC	Filmen	<u>}</u>							
	ATE OF SURVEY:		Federal	State	County		3							
ים	EPOSITORY FOR SURVEY RE	CORDS:			MAY &	<sup>3</sup> 3 1973	E							
		······			10 NA-	° 19 <b>73</b>	N							
s	TREET AND NUMBER:				A DEATIC	DNAL A	7							
L	······································				REGIS	STER /	~/							
CI	ITY OR TOWN:			STATE:		100	Z							
1				- x-	X BTTT	110								

,

7.	DESCRIPTION									
		(Check One)								
	CONDITION	🗌 Excellent 🛛 🕅	ood 🗌 Fair	🗌 Deteri	iorated	- Ruins	Unexposed			
	CONDITION	(Che	eck One)			(Che	ck One)			
		X Altered	Unaltered	:		Moved	🔀 Original Site			

DESCRIBE THE PRESENT AND ORIGINAL (if known) PHYSICAL APPEARANCE

The Absalom Scales House is an unusual double-fronted country house near Eagleville. It extends seven bays in width with the five bays to the right forming a typical Classical Revival Tennessee home with a projecting two-story gabled wooden portico supported on piers on the third bay of the front facade. The pair of left bays are separated by a short wall section from the unit of five and comprise on the front a second facade with a triangular pedimented doorway on the right side. The entire front is unified by common window sizes, a tall six-over-six on the ground floor and a short sixover six on the second. Each of the windows is shuttered.

The house is three bays deep with the central bay on each end occupied by a projecting stone chimney. The right-hand chimney is intact while the upper portion of the left chimney has been replaced with brick above the upper fireplace. The complete chimney is handsomely quoined in rough-hewn stone and banded with a double cornice at the top. It matches the third chimney which projects between the third and fourth bays from the right.

On the rear facade the two-bay unit is surfaced in clapboard which also covers one bay of the end of the building, while the entire five bay section is of brick. A single-story frame ell projects beyond the wooden section of the rear facade. A wooden portico supported on simple Classical Revival piers of single-story height is appended to the three central bays.

The entire structure rests on a stone water-table of two rough-hewn courses. Simple sills and beams occur above and below each window. The front portico gives access to the structure through a handsome wide Greek Revival doorway with typical "ears" and side-lights. The leaf of the door is four-panelled. There is no upper transom. Simple wooden cornices mark the eave lines and all gables including that of the front portico. The roof has a single ridge height, parallel to the front facade, and gabled ends. It is covered in shingle.

It is said that underneath the Greek Revival brickwork and trim is the skeleton of yellow poplar of the original smaller house of the late 18th century. This is quite possibly the two-bay unit on the left of the front facade.



Form	10-300a
(July	1969)

## UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR NATIONAL PARK SERVICE NATIONAL REGISTER OF HISTORIC PLACES

(Continuation Sheet)

**INVENTORY - NOMINATION FORM** 

STATE	
Rutherford	
COUNTY	
Tennessee	
FOR NPS USE ONL	Υ
ENTRY NUMBER	DATE
OCT 3 0 1973	

## (Number all entries)

7. <u>DESCRIPTION</u> (cont.)

Around 1790, Absalom Scales erected a four-room frame house of yellow poplar on his 600 acres of rolling land. The walls were Wainscoted and the floors were of wide poplar planks. A small stairway led to two bedrooms. Soon after Scales' death in 1835, the property came into the possession of his son, Noah. It was he who enlarged the house, covering the entire structure with brick. He built another entrance with a two story portico. This entrance led to a hallway with oval walls.



PERIOD (Check One or More as	Appropriate)		
Pre-Columbian	🔲 16th Century	🔀 18th Century	20th Century
15th Century	📋 17th Century	19th Century	
SPECIFIC DATE(S) (If Applicab	le and Known)		
REAS OF SIGNIFICANCE (Ch	eck One or More as Appropri	ate)	
Abor iginal	Education	Political	🔲 Urban Planning
Prehistoric	Engineering	Religion/Phi-	Other (Specify)
Historic	📋 Industry	losophy	
Agriculture	Invention	Science	
🔀 Architecture	Landscape	Sculpture	
Art	Architecture	Social/Human-	
Commerce	Literature	itarian	
Communications	Military	Theater	
Conservation	Music	Transportation	

Structures of 18th century origin are uncommon in Central Tennessee. The Absalom Scales House in part represents the earliest settlers' homes in this section of the state, albeit the "Greek Revitalizing" it received in the early 19th century. Its enlarged fabric is an excellent example of a natural architectural evolution. It represents the expansion in size and pretentions of an early settler's family as well as changing taste over a period of several generations. Its sheer size, especially the broad seven-bay facade and unusual double unified front are quite remarkable.

The Absalom Scales House, throughout its long history, has been a landmark in the small rural farming community of Eagleville.



9.	MAJOR	BIBLIOGRAP	HICAL RE	FERENCES									Į
	Mary			d. <u>A</u> <u>Hist</u> arthstone						<u>Ruthe</u>	rford	<u>Count</u>	Y
	Cons	sultant:	Art Midd	hn L. Gla & Archite le Tennes reesboro,	ctural see St	a	te Uni		у				
10	l		DLONGITU	DE COORDINAT ATING THE PRO		0	DEF	INING TH	E CENTER	GITUDE CO POINT OF AN TEN AC	A PROPE		
	CORNER	LATITU	JDE	LONGITU	DE	R		ATITUD		T	ONGITUDE	<u> </u>	16/532660
Ī		Degrees Minute	s Seconds	Degrees Minute:	s Seconds	1	Degrees	Minutes	Seconds	Degrees	Minutes	Seconds	16/532600 3958170
	NW	0		• •			35°	46′	27 <b>*</b>	86°	38'	22"	3.958170
	NE	0	· •	8									Cu
	S E SW		• •		"								L. 1
Ì		MATE ACREA	GE OF NOM	INATED PROPE	RTY:	1	5		1	31191	110		S
	LIST ALL	STATES AND	COUNTIES	FOR PROPERT	IES OVER			ATEORO	OUNT	OUNDAR	$\sim$	<u>`</u>	m
	STATE:				CODE		COUNTY		Ê MA	TLLEIV	ED E	CODE	m
	STATE:				CODE	-	COUNTY:	•	A LO	ATION	12	CODE	_
Ī	STATE:				CODE	-	COUNTY:		R. M.	EGISTER	E	CODE	S
ŀ	STATE:			<u></u>	CODE		COUNTY:		× B	TETT	ŧ,	CODE	
10000		PREPARED	3Y		1					$\sim$		I	
	Pete	er S. La	Paglia					-		DATE			0
	organiz Tenr		storic	al Commis:	sion						5/15/7	3	-
		7th Aven											o z
[	CITY OR					s	TATE	_				CODE	S
		ville		RTIFICATION			the second s	<u>Cennes</u>		ER VERIF	ICATION	47	
	JIAIE	LIAISON OF	FICER CI	KITICATION		1		ATIONA	L KLOIJI	<u>EN YERR</u>	ICATION		<b>T</b>
	tional 89-665 in the evalua	Historic Pres 5), I hereby no National Regi ated according	ervation A minate this ister and c to the cris	on Officer for the ct of 1966 (Pub s property for intertify that it has the time that it has the teria and proceed wice. The recomposition of the teria and procedure teria an	olic Law nclusion s been dures set		Nationa	1 Registe	er. A (	roperty is	ally		
		of significance			limenaea		KANKAXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX						
		ational 📋	State	Local	X	f		te Dir ices _	ector,	Profess	sional		
		111		Anton	1		Date	0	CT 30	1973			
Name ////////////////////////////////////													
	Title			torical Co	mmiss	i	on	V	ma	1////	ut	1	
	<b>.</b> .	5/15/73						Keepe	er of The	ational R	egister 7		
	Date _						Date				<u> </u>		

Form 10-300a	UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR	STATE			
(July 1969)	NATIONAL PARK SERVICE	Rutherford	1		
	NATIONAL REGISTER OF HISTORIC PLACES	COUNTY			
	INVENTORY - NOMINATION FORM	Tennessee			
		FOR NPS USE ONLY			
	(Continuation Sheet)	ENTRY NUMBER	DATE		
		OCT 3 0 1973			
(Number all entrie	s)				

## 8. <u>SIGNIFICANCE</u> (cont.)

Family records reveal that Absalom Scales, born in North Carolina on December 3, 1769, came to Tennessee at an early age. Deeds and tax records show that he was living at this site in the 1790's, indicating that the early part of the house was built around 1790. The addition was built around 1840, at which time the original frame portion was bricked. It is a significant example of the evolution from a simple house of an early settler in the late 18th century to a larger house reflecting the Greek Revival architecture of the period, as the family grew and prospered in the mid-nineteenth century.

